
Contract Award Notification 

(International Competitive Bidding)  

Project Name: Rehabilitation and Improvement of the M6 Vanadzor–Alaverdi–Georgian Border Interstate Road 

Country: Republic of Armenia 

EIB LOAN No.: FI N 81.437 
 

 

Bid/Contract Reference No: M6- ICB/CW-01-1 

Scope of Contract: Lot 1:  “Rehabilitation and Improvement of  the M6 Vanadzor-Alaverdi-Georgian Border Interstate Road from   

                                 KM 0+000 to KM 17+625”,   

Duration of Contract: 18 months.  

Evaluation Currency: Armenian Drams (AMD) 

 

 

1. Awarded Bidder: 

Name: Joint venture “Ararat-Chanshin” LLC and “Construction Company DORLIDER” LLC. 

Address: RU 65025, Odessa region, Kominternovsky district, 21 km of Starokyivsky way, number 30 and v. Ararat, Ararat marz, RA 

Bid price at bid opening: AMD 5,230,236,640 

Evaluated Bid Price: AMD 5,230,236,640 

Contract Price: AMD 5,230,236,640 

 

2. Evaluated Bidders:  

 

         2.1 Name: “Xinjiang Communication and Construction (Group)” LTD 

               Address: No. 229, Songshan Street, Toutunhe District, Urumqi, Xinjiang, China  

               Bid price at bid opening: AMD 3,686,274,700.25 

               Evaluated Bid Price: AMD 3,686,274,172.38 

 

         2.2 Name: “Sanmenxia Changtong Road & Brigde Construction Co” LTD 

               Address: Jin chang road, the city of san men xia  

               Bid price at bid opening: AMD 4,006,860,352.8 

               Evaluated Bid Price: AMD 4,006,860,352.8 

 

        2.3  Name: “Xinjiang Beixin Road & Bridge Group Co” LTD 

               Address: 16th and 17th Floor, Block A, Eco Plaze, No 217 High-Tech Street, High-Tech Industrial Development Zone, Urumqi,  

                              Xinjiang, China  

               Bid price at bid opening: AMD 4,939,036,306.46 

               Evaluated Bid Price: AMD 4,939,036,204.72 

 

       2.4   Name: Joint venture “Vahagn and Samvel” LLC and “Argishti-1” LTD 

               Address: RA, Yerevan 10 Vazgen Sargsyan str and RA, Vanadzor city, 6 Shirak street                

               Bid price at bid opening: AMD 5,310,672,077 

               Evaluated Bid Price: AMD 5,310,672,077 

 

3. Rejected Bidder: 

 

         3.1 Name: “Xinjiang Communication and Construction (Group)” LTD 

               Address: No. 229, Songshan Street, Toutunhe District, Urumqi, Xinjiang, China  

              Reason of rejection: Based on the Bidding document on ITB sub-clause 32.4, the bid was rejected as substantially not responsive. 

 

         3.2 Name: “Sanmenxia Changtong Road & Brigde Construction Co” LTD 

               Address: Jin chang road, the city of san men xia  

              Reason of rejection: Based on the Bidding document on ITB sub-clause 32.4, the bid was rejected as substantially not responsive. 
 
         3.3 Name: “Xinjiang Beixin Road & Bridge Group Co” LTD 

               Address: 16th and 17th Floor, Block A, Eco Plaze, No 217 High-Tech Street, High-Tech Industrial Development Zone, Urumqi,  

                              Xinjiang, China  

              Reason of rejection: Based on the Bidding document on ITB sub-clause 32.4, the bid was rejected as substantially not responsive. 
 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 



 
Bid/Contract Reference No: M6- ICB/CW-01-2 

Scope of Contract: Lot 2:  “Rehabilitation and Improvement of  the M6 Vanadzor-Alaverdi-Georgian Border Interstate Road from   

                                 KM 17+625 to KM 30+125”,   

Duration of Contract: 18 months.  

Evaluation Currency: Armenian Drams (AMD) 

 

 

1. Awarded Bidder: 

Name: Joint venture “Chanaparh” LLC and “Kamurjshin” CJSC. 

Address: RA, Kotayk Marz, v. Balahovit and RA, Yerevan, 40/1, 6-th str Davitashen 

Bid price at bid opening: AMD 4,440,000,000 

Evaluated Bid Price: AMD 4,440,000,000 

Contract Price: AMD 4,440,000,000 

 

2. Evaluated Bidders:  

 

         2.1 Name: “Xinjiang Communication and Construction (Group)” LTD 

               Address: No. 229, Songshan Street, Toutunhe District, Urumqi, Xinjiang, China  

               Bid price at bid opening: AMD 3,380,294,318 

               Evaluated Bid Price: AMD 3,380,293,082.31 

 

         2.2 Name: “Sanmenxia Changtong Road & Brigde Construction Co” LTD 

               Address: Jin chang road, the city of san men xia  

               Bid price at bid opening: AMD 3,910,799,668.1 

               Evaluated Bid Price: AMD 3,910,799,668.1 

 

        2.3  Name: “Italiana Costruzioni” SPA (Italy) 

               Address: VIA Antonio Stoppani, 15 ROME, Italy 

               Bid price at bid opening: AMD 5,628,109,099 

               Evaluated Bid Price: AMD 6,383,626,459.86 (Including discount 5.48%) 

 

       2.4   Name: “Xinjiang Beixin Road & Bridge Group Co” LTD 

               Address: 16th and 17th Floor, Block A, Eco Plaze, No 217 High-Tech Street, High-Tech Industrial Development Zone, Urumqi,  

                              Xinjiang, China  

               Bid price at bid opening: AMD 4,316,221,769.65 

               Evaluated Bid Price: AMD 4 316 221 346.78 

 

       2.5   Name: “Sisian FRAT” LLC 

               Address: RA, Syuniq marz,Sisian, Khanjyan 2  

               Bid price at bid opening: AMD 5,250,302,052 

               Evaluated Bid Price: AMD 5,250,302,052 

 

 

3. Rejected Bidder: 

 

         3.1 Name: “Xinjiang Communication and Construction (Group)” LTD 

               Address: No. 229, Songshan Street, Toutunhe District, Urumqi, Xinjiang, China  

              Reason of rejection: Based on the Bidding document on ITB sub-clause 32.4, the bid was rejected as substantially not responsive. 

 

         3.2 Name: “Sanmenxia Changtong Road & Brigde Construction Co” LTD 

               Address: Jin chang road, the city of san men xia  

              Reason of rejection: Based on the Bidding document on ITB sub-clause 32.4, the bid was rejected as substantially not responsive. 
 
         3.3 Name: “Xinjiang Beixin Road & Bridge Group Co” LTD 

               Address: 16th and 17th Floor, Block A, Eco Plaze, No 217 High-Tech Street, High-Tech Industrial Development Zone, Urumqi,  

                              Xinjiang, China  

              Reason of rejection: Based on the Bidding document on ITB sub-clause 32.4, the bid was rejected as substantially not responsive. 
 
        3.4   Name: “Italiana Costruzioni” SPA (Italy) 

               Address: VIA Antonio Stoppani, 15 ROME, Italy 

               Reason of rejection: Based on the Bidding document on ITB sub-clause 32.4, the bid was rejected as substantially not responsive. 
 
       3.5   Name: “Sisian FRAT” LLC 

               Address: RA, Syuniq marz,Sisian, Khanjyan 2 

               Reason of rejection: Based on the Bidding document on ITB sub-clause 32.4, the bid was rejected as substantially not responsive. 
 

 

 



 

 

 
Bid/Contract Reference No: M6- ICB/CW-01-3 

Scope of Contract: Lot 3:  “Rehabilitation and Improvement of  the M6 Vanadzor-Alaverdi-Georgian Border Interstate Road from   

                                 KM 30+125 to KM 38+450”,   

Duration of Contract: 18 months.  

Evaluation Currency: Armenian Drams (AMD) 

 

 

1. Awarded Bidder: 

Name: “Kapavor” LTD (NKR). 

Address: NKR, Stepanakert, 2 Ajapnya Str 

Bid price at bid opening: AMD 5,500,176,826 

Evaluated Bid Price: AMD 5,776,885,786 

Contract Price: AMD 5,776,885,786 

 

2. Evaluated Bidders:  

 

         2.1 Name: “Xinjiang Communication and Construction (Group)” LTD 

               Address: No. 229, Songshan Street, Toutunhe District, Urumqi, Xinjiang, China  

               Bid price at bid opening: AMD 3,734,022,953.03 

               Evaluated Bid Price: AMD 3,734,021,759.78 

 

         2.2 Name: “Sanmenxia Changtong Road & Brigde Construction Co” LTD 

               Address: Jin chang road, the city of san men xia  

               Bid price at bid opening: AMD 4,533,960,552.36 

               Evaluated Bid Price: AMD 4,533,960,552.36 

 

        2.3  Name: “Italiana Costruzioni” SPA (Italy) 

               Address: VIA Antonio Stoppani, 15 ROME, Italy 

               Bid price at bid opening: AMD 5,791,642,610 

               Evaluated Bid Price: AMD 6,569,112,714.71 (Including discount 5.48%) 

 

       2.4   Name: “Xinjiang Beixin Road & Bridge Group Co” LTD 

               Address: 16th and 17th Floor, Block A, Eco Plaze, No 217 High-Tech Street, High-Tech Industrial Development Zone, Urumqi,  

                              Xinjiang, China  

               Bid price at bid opening: AMD 4,529,856,762.57 

               Evaluated Bid Price: AMD 4,529,856,931 .17 

 

 

3. Rejected Bidder: 

 

         3.1 Name: “Xinjiang Communication and Construction (Group)” LTD 

               Address: No. 229, Songshan Street, Toutunhe District, Urumqi, Xinjiang, China  

              Reason of rejection: Based on the Bidding document on ITB sub-clause 32.4, the bid was rejected as substantially not responsive. 

 

         3.2 Name: “Sanmenxia Changtong Road & Brigde Construction Co” LTD 

               Address: Jin chang road, the city of san men xia  

              Reason of rejection: Based on the Bidding document on ITB sub-clause 32.4, the bid was rejected as substantially not responsive. 
 
         3.3 Name: “Xinjiang Beixin Road & Bridge Group Co” LTD 

               Address: 16th and 17th Floor, Block A, Eco Plaze, No 217 High-Tech Street, High-Tech Industrial Development Zone, Urumqi,  

                              Xinjiang, China  

              Reason of rejection: Based on the Bidding document on ITB sub-clause 32.4, the bid was rejected as substantially not responsive. 
 
        3.4   Name: “Italiana Costruzioni” SPA (Italy) 

               Address: VIA Antonio Stoppani, 15 ROME, Italy 

               Reason of rejection: Based on the Bidding document on ITB sub-clause 32.4, the bid was rejected as substantially not responsive. 

 

 
 

 

 

*Note: All the Bidders who submitted the Bids have been evaluated. 

 


